income for the three months ended March 31, 1999, and the pro forma consolidated
statement of operations for year ended December 31, 1998.

   F-19

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (unaudited)
   MARCH 31, 1999
   (in thousands)

   Historical
   -----------------------------
   Plains All   Scurlock
   American   Permian   Pro Forma
   Pipeline, L.P.   Businesses   Adjustments   Note   Pro Forma
   --------------   ----------   ------------   -----  ----------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $   683   $   46   $   145,871   A   $   729
   (145,871)   B
Accounts receivable   156,159   243,998   56,785   C   447,774
   (9,168)   K
Due from affiliates   4,757   -   -   4,757
Inventory   24,564   37,208   (18,516)   B   43,256
Prepaid expenses and other   852   2,988   -   3,840
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
Total current assets   187,015   284,240   29,101   500,356
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Crude oil pipeline, gathering and terminal assets   380,956   138,287   129,215   B   510,171
   (138,287)   B
Other property and equipment   671   -   -   671
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
   381,627   138,287   (9,072)   510,842
Less allowance for depreciation and amortization   (3,177)   (14,646)   14,646   B   (3,177)
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
   378,450   123,641   5,574   507,665
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
OTHER ASSETS
Pipeline linefill   57,001   -   16,057   B   73,058
Other   10,846   4,218   (1,530)   B   13,534
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
   $   633,312   $  412,099   $   49,202   $1,094,613
   ============   ==========   ============   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   $   151,385   $  310,556   $   14,042   C   $  466,815
   (9,168)   K
Interest payable   1,356   -   -   1,356
Due to affiliates   12,285   -   -   12,285
Notes payable   4,100   -   -   4,100
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
Total current liabilities   169,126   310,556   4,874   484,556

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Bank debt   181,000   -   120,618   A   301,618
Other   155   -   -   155
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
Total liabilities   350,281   310,556   125,492   786,329
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
PARENT COMPANY INVESTMENT   -   101,543   (144,286)   B   -
   42,743   C

PARTNERS' CAPITAL
Common unitholders   260,518   -   25,000   A   285,518
(20,059,239 units outstanding,
21,366,429 pro forma)
Subordinated unitholders (10,029,619
units outstanding)   21,214   -   -   21,214
General partner   1,299   -   253   A   1,552
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
   283,031   101,543   (76,290)   308,284
   ------------   ----------   ------------   ----------
   $   633,312   $  412,099   $   49,202   $1,094,613
   ============   ==========   ============   ==========

   See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-20

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (unaudited)
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999
   (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

   Historical
   ---------------------------------
   Plains All   Scurlock
   American   Permian   Pro Forma
   Pipeline, L.P.   Businesses   Adjustments   Note   Pro Forma
   -----------------   ------------   ------------   ------   -----------

REVENUES   $   455,760   $  774,713   $  (23,119)   K   $ 1,207,354

COST OF SALES
  AND OPERATIONS   435,932   765,347   (569)   H   1,177,219
   (372)   J
   (23,119)   K
   (3,791)   O
INVENTORY MARKET
  VALUATION CREDIT   -   (10,014)   10,014   O   -
   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
Gross Margin   19,828   19,380   (5,282)   33,926
   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
EXPENSES
General and administrative   2,178   7,990   (326)   D   8,464
   (256)   H
   (1,122)   I
Depreciation and amortization   2,831   2,892   1,457   F   4,288
   (2,892)   G
   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
Total expenses   5,009   10,882   (3,139)   12,752
   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
Operating income   14,819   8,498   (2,143)   21,174

Interest expense   3,193   -   2,315   E   5,508
Other expense   410   -   -   410
Interest and other (income) expense   (97)   (1,164)   715   D   (546)
   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
NET INCOME   $   11,313   $   9,662   $   (5,173)   $   15,802
   ==============   ============   ============   ===========
BASIC AND DILUTED
  NET INCOME PER
  LIMITED PARTNER UNIT   $   0.37   $   0.49
   ==============   ===========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER
  OF UNITS OUTSTANDING   30,088,858   31,396,048
   ==============   ===========

[…]

PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

   Historical
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   Plains All American Pipeline, L.P.
   --------------------------------------------
   November 23,   January 1,
   1998 To   1998 To   Scurlock
   December 31,   November 22,   Permian   Pro Forma
   1998   1998   Businesses   Adjustments   Note   Pro Forma
   ------------   -----------   ----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   (Predecessor)

REVENUES   $176,445   $953,244   $3,773,536   ($2,502)   D   $ 4,796,695
   (103,242)   K
   (786)   L
COST OF SALES
AND OPERATIONS   168,946   922,263   3,744,929   (1,451)   D   4,734,499
   (2,277)   H
   (1,460)   J
   (103,242)   K
   (2,781)   M
   (638)   N
   10,210   O
INVENTORY MARKET
VALUATION CHARGE   -   -   10,014   (10,014)   O   -
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
Gross Margin   7,499   30,981   18,593   5,123   62,196
   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
EXPENSES
General and administrative   771   4,526   31,033   (585)   D   28,362
   (1,023)   H
   (3,460)   I
   (1,743)   M
   (1,157)   N
Depreciation and
amortization   1,192   4,179   11,136   (248)   D   11,200
   5,829   F
   (10,888)   G
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total expenses   1,963   8,705   42,169   (13,275)   39,562
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating income (loss)   5,536   22,276   (23,576)   18,398   22,634
Interest expense   1,371   8,492   -   9,388   E   19,251
Related party interest
 expense   -   2,768   -   -   2,768
Interest and other income   (12)   (572)   -   (65)   D   (1,435)
   (786)   L
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income (loss) before
provision in lieu
of income taxes   4,177   11,588   (23,576)   9,861   2,050

Provision in lieu of
income taxes   -   4,563   -   -   4,563
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $4,177   $7,025   ($23,576)   $9,861   $   (2,513)
   ===========   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========
BASIC AND DILUTED
NET INCOME (LOSS)
 PER LIMITED
PARTNER UNIT   $ 0.14   $0.40   $   (0.08)
   ===========   ===========   ==========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF UNITS
OUTSTANDING   30,088,858   17,003,858   31,396,048